

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AHMAD MUAFFAQ ZAIDAN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 17-00581 (RMC)

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Jeffrey D. Robinson (D.C. Bar #376037)

jeffrey.robinson@lbkmlaw.com

Tara J. Plochocki (D.C. Bar #989404)

tara.plochocki@lbkmlaw.com

LEWIS BAACH KAUFMANN

MIDDLEMISS PLLC

1101 New York Avenue NW, Suite 1000

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 833-8900

Jennifer Gibson (Cal. Bar #288516)

Reprieve

P.O. Box 72054

London EC3P 3BZ

+44 (0)207 553 8152

April 1, 2019

Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

RELEVANT BACKGROUND2

LEGAL ARGUMENT3

 A. U.S. CITIZENS ARE ENTITLED TO DUE PROCESS BEFORE THEIR
 GOVERNMENT MAY KILL THEM, AND THIS INCLUDES KNOWING
 WHETHER THE GOVERNMENT INTENDS TO KILL THEM4

 B. COURTS ROUTINELY ORDER THE DISCLOSURE OF CLASSIFIED
 INFORMATION.....7

 C. THERE IS NO SUPPORT FOR THE PROPOSITION THAT THE STATE
 SECRETS PRIVILEGE MAY BE USED TO PREVENT A U.S. CITIZEN
 FROM CHALLENGING THE DECISION TO KILL HIM11

 D. THERE IS SIGNIFICANT RELEVANT PUBLIC INFORMATION
 AVAILABLE ABOUT THE GOVERNMENT’S TARGETED KILLING
 PROGRAM.....15

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ake v. Oklahoma,
470 U.S. 68 (1985) 4

Al-Aulaqi v. Obama,
727 F. Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010) 2

Al-Aulaqi v. Panetta,
35 F. Supp. 3d 56 (D.D.C. 2014) 21

Brady v. Maryland,
373 U.S. 83 (1963) 7

California v. Ramos,
463 U.S. 992 (1983) 5

Doe v. Mattis,
889 F.3d 745 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 2

Ellsberg v. Mitchell,
709 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 13

Fitzgerald v. Penthouse Int’l, Ltd.,
776 F.2d 1236 (4th Cir. 1985)..... 14

Ford v. Wainwright,
477 U.S. 399 (1986) 5

Fuentes v. Shevin,
407 U.S. 67 (1972) 6

Gardner v. Florida,
430 U.S. 349 (1977) 4

Halkin v. Helms,
598 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 12

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld,
542 U.S. 507 (2004) 6

In re Sealed Case (Horn)
494 F.3d 139 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 12, 13

In re Terrorist Bombings of U.S. Embassies in E. Africa,
552 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 10

In re United States,
872 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 13

Jencks v. United States,
353 U.S. 657 (1957) 8

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)..... 20

Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.,
 614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 12

Molerio v. F.B.I.,
 749 F.2d 815 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 14

Morrissey v. Brewer,
 408 U.S. 471 (1972) 6

New York Times Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014), *opinion amended on denial of reh’g*, 758 F.3d 436 (2d
 Cir. 2014), *supplemented*, 762 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 16

Roviaro v. United States,
 353 U.S. 53 (1957) 8, 9, 10, 13

United States v. Abu-Jihaad,
 630 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 8

United States v. Aref,
 533 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 8

United States v. Coplon,
 185 F.2d 629 (2d Cir. 1950)..... 11

United States v. Reynolds,
 345 U.S. 1 (1953) 8, 11

United States v. Rosen,
 557 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 10

United States v. Shehadeh,
 857 F. Supp. 2d 290 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 10, 13

United States v. Yunis,
 867 F.2d 617 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 9

Woodson v. North Carolina,
 428 U.S. 280 (1976) 5

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

18 U.S.C. § App 3 § 1 9, 10
